

SC No. 82/2022
STATE Vs. ASLAM & ORS
FIR No. 275 /2021
PS Dayal Pur

08.07.2023

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Aslam in JC.
Mohd. Azam and Akhar on bail.
Sh. Sandeep Mishra, Ld. Counsel for all the accused.

The matter is fixed for evidence of the prosecution.

Notices issued to IO / Insp. Subodh Kumar, Manjoor Malik, MHC(M) are received back with reports 'served'.

Today, on calling the case, IO / Insp. Subodh Kumar, PW-Manzoor Malik and Ct. Ratnakar/MHC(M) have appeared.

In the meantime, a letter from the Office of Director, FSL was received vide which intimation was given to this court that report of FSL and case property have been collected by Ct. Jitender from PS Dayalpur on dated 02.05.2023. Till date, no report of FSL is filed in this court. MHC(M) has told that the said report was given to the deputed IO as the IO of the case has already been transferred but the deputed IO has not filed the FSL report.

IO has told to this court that said report of FSL has been given to SI Arvind and he will file the same in this court. Since this court is examining witness in another case in compliance of order of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and further examination of the witness was deferred till 2:00 p.m. and even now in after lunch session this court has to examine said witness and it will take time in examination of the said witness, so witness present in the case is discharged unexamined.

Ld. Counsel for accused has stated that the matter may be

fixed for 15.07.2023 and witness Manjoor Malik may be bound down for 15.07.2023.

Matter stands adjourned for filing report of FSL and for evidence of the prosecution.

To come upon 15.07.2023. PW-Manjoor Malik is bound down for 15.07.2023.

At this stage, Sh. Rajesh Mittal, Ld. Counsel for accused has appeared and Ld. Counsel for the accused has filed Vakalatnama on behalf of accused. Same is taken on record.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/08.07.2023