

SC NO. 82/2022
STATE VS. ASLAM & ORS.
FIR NO. 275/2021
PS: DAYAL PUR

27.02.2025

Present : Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Aslam, Mohd. Azam and Akhtar
Hussain on bail in person.
Sh. Surbhit Nandan, Ld. Counsel for all
accused.

One witness from Vodaphone Sh. Pawan Kumar is present. However, Ld. Addl. PP for State submitted that the certificate U/s 65B of Indian Evidence Act on record was not issued by the witness, who is present in the court today.

The concerned official from the Vodaphone who is present today, has submitted that the official who had issued the certificate U/s 65B of Indian Evidence Act is currently in the company only, however, he is unable to appear today as he has gone to Saket Court in some other case.

In view of the same, let the witnesses at serial no. 19 (Sh. Surender Kumar, Nodal Officer from Airtel), 20 (Sh. Ajeet Singh, Nodal Officer from Vodaphone) & 21 mentioned in the main list of witnesses be summoned alongwith the IO and MHC(M), for PE on **30.05.2025**. The Ahlmad is directed to sent copy of the certificate U/s 65B of

Indian Evidence Act along with the notices.

Notice also be issued to the witness at serial no. 11 with the direction to the concerned official of GTB hospital that in case, Dr. Nagender Singh is not present, some other official who has worked with Dr. Nagender and who can identify his signature, be deputed for next date of hearing.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge
North East/KKD Courts, Delhi/27.02.2025