

SC No. 82/2022
State Vs. Aslam & Ors.
FIR No. 275/2021
PS: Dayal Pur

17.07.2026

Present: Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
All three accused persons on bail in person with Ld.
Counsel, Sh. Vishesh Chaudhary.

Witness Dr. Mahesh Chand Meena has appeared on behalf of Dr. Nagendra Singh Sonwani, however, perusal of the record shows that Dr. Asif Hussain has already been examined, who has deposed on behalf of Dr. Nagendra Singh Sonwani and identified the handwriting and signature of Dr. Nagendra Singh Sonwani. Ld. Addl. PP for the State has submitted that no purpose will be served by examining Dr. Mahesh Chand Meena, as it will amount to repetition. Moreover, Dr. Nagendra Singh Sonwani has already left the hospital and he is currently working in Jharkhand. In view of the same, Dr. Mahesh Chand Meena is discharged unexamined.

Since, Dr. Asif Hussain has already been examined on behalf of Dr. Nagendra Singh Sonwani and presence of Dr. Nagendra Singh Sonwani cannot be ensured, therefore, the name of Dr. Nagendra Singh Sonwani is deleted from the list of witnesses.

MHC(M) HC Sandeep is also present.

Let all the remaining witnesses i.e. Insp. Subodh Kumar and ASI Hukum Singh be summoned alongwith MHC(M), for
18.08.2026.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge/
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/17.07.2026